

RESOLUTION ON THE WITHDRAWAL OF THE GRANT APPLICATIONS CORRESPONDING TO THE APPLICATION PROCESS FOR THE AWARDING OF GRANTS (ON THE BASIS OF COMPETITIVE TENDERING AND AN OPEN APPLICATION PROCESS) BY THE INSTITUT RAMON LLULL FOR ACTIVITIES INVOLVING THE PROMOTION AND DISSEMINATION OF CATALAN LITERATURE AND THOUGHT ABROAD IN 2015.

Ref. 02/L0124 U10 N-PROMO 2T WITHDRAWAL

## **Background Information**

- 1. On 9 March 2015, the Director of the Institut Ramon Llull ruled (DOGC no. 6831, of 16 March 2015, subsequently amended on 10 April (DOGC no. 6856, of 22 April 2015), 3 June 2015 (DOGC no. 6893, of 16 June 2015) and 13 July 2015 (DOGC no. 6919, of 23 July 2015)) to open the application process for the awarding of grants by the Institut Ramon Llull (on the basis of competitive tendering and an open application process) for activities involving the promotion and dissemination of Catalan literature and thought abroad in 2015.
- 2. The applications submitted within the time limit stipulated by the application process are detailed herein.
- 3. The assessment committee met on 24 July 2015 to analyse and evaluate the submitted applications.

#### **Legal Grounds**

- 1. The General Grants Act (Law 38/2003, of 17 November) and Royal Decree 887/2006, of 21 July, approving the Regulations for said Act.
- 2. Legislative Decree 3/2002, of 24 December, approving the revised text of the Public Finance Act of Catalonia.
- 3. Government Agreement 110/2014, of 22 July, approving the model for types of regulatory rules for procedures regarding grants awarded on the basis of competitive tendering, processed by the Administrative Body of the Government of Catalonia and its public sector (DOGC no. 6671, of 24/07/2014).
- 4. Rule 12 of the rules governing the application process for the awarding of grants by the Institut Ramon Llull for activities involving the promotion and dissemination of Catalan literature and philosophy abroad in 2015 regulates the procedure for withdrawing applications.

In accordance with the assessment committee's report and rule 12.3 of the rules governing the application process, which establishes that it falls upon the examining body to reach a decision regarding the withdrawal of the submitted applications,

#### Resolution

Accordingly, I resolve:

To declare the applications for grants specified in the Annex as having been withdrawn.



# **Admissible Appeals**

This resolution does not exhaust the administrative channels for appeal and, in accordance with Articles 114 and 115 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/1992, of 26 November), an appeal for the matter to be passed to a higher authority may be lodged with the Chairman of the Management Board of the Institut Ramon Llull within a period of one month from the day of publication of this resolution.

Barcelona, 1 September 2015

The Examining Officer

Josep Marcé i Calderer

Manager of the Institut Ramon Llull



## **ANNEX**

## L0124 U10 N-PRO 145/15-2

Applicant: Zijiang Song

Dates: 29 November to 2 December 2015

Activity: participation of Catalan poet Gemma Gorga in the Hong Kong International Poetry Festival

On 21 April 2015, Mr. Zijiang Song submitted a grant request to enable Catalan poet Gemma Gorga to take part in the Hong Kong International Poetry Festival.

Rule 7 of the application process establishes which documents must be submitted with the application. The applicant did not submit the following documents:

- Correctly filled out application form.
- Correctly filled out budget form.

Under Article 71 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and the Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/92, of 26 November), on 22 June 2015, the Institut Ramon Llull requested that the applicant amend the application and provide the required documents. Through the applicant provided the required documents within the period set to amend the application and provide the required documents, the documents provided were incomplete. In accordance with the aforementioned Article 71 and Rule 11.2 of the rules governing this application process, failure to submit any of the documents provided for in Rule 7 or to amend amendable requirements upon request within a period of 10 working days constitutes grounds for withdrawal of the application.

#### L0124 U10 N-PRO 158/15-2

Applicant: Alaina Taylor

Dates: 22 January to 4 February 2015

Activity: promotion and presentation of Peter Bush's translation into English of the book *El quadern gris*, by

Josep Pla, in the United States.

On 20 April 2015, Ms. Alaina Taylor submitted a grant request to promote and present Peter Bush's translation into English of the book *El quadern gris*, by Josep Pla, in the United States.

On 12 May 2015, the applicant notified the Institut Ramon Llull of the withdrawal of her application.

## L0124 U10 N-PRO 251/15-2

Applicant: Club Editor 1959, SL Dates: 23 March to 15 June 2015

Activity: translation into English and preparation of a dossier on the book Cartes a Màrius Torres, by Joan

Sales.

On 27 April 2015, Club Editor 1959, SL submitted a grant request to translate the book *Cartes a Màrius Torres*, by Joan Sales, into English and prepare a dossier on the work. Rule 7 of the application process establishes which documents must be submitted with the application. The applicant did not submit the following documents:

Correctly filled out application form.



Under Article 71 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and the Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/92, of 26 November), on 7 May 2015, the Institut Ramon Llull requested that the applicant amend the application and provide the required documents. Through the applicant submitted the required documents during the specified 10-day period, the documents were incomplete. In accordance with the aforementioned Article 71 and Rule 11.2 of the application process, failure to submit any of the documents provided for in Rule 7 or to amend amendable requirements upon request within a period of 10 working days constitutes grounds for withdrawal of the application.

#### L0124 U10 N-PRO 253/15-2

Applicant: Club Editor 1959, SL Dates: 23 March to 15 June 2015

Activity: translation into English and preparation of a dossier on the book Sicília sense morts, by Guillem

Frontera.

On 27 April 2015, Club Editor 1959, SL submitted a grant request to translate the book *Sicília sense morts*, by Guillem Frontera, into English and prepare a dossier on the work.

Rule 7 of the application process establishes which documents must be submitted with the application. The applicant did not submit the following documents:

Correctly filled out application form.

Under Article 71 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and the Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/92, of 26 November), on 7 May 2015, the Institut Ramon Llull requested that the applicant amend the application and provide the required documents. Through the applicant submitted the required documents during the specified 10-day period, the documents were incomplete. In accordance with the aforementioned Article 71 and Rule 11.2 of the application process, failure to submit any of the documents provided for in Rule 7 or to amend amendable requirements upon request within a period of 10 working days constitutes grounds for withdrawal of the application.

## L0124 U10 N-PRO 449/15-2

Applicant: Verlagsgruppe Lübbe Dates: 12 to 30 November 2015

Activity: promotion of the translation into German of the book Desig de xocolata, by Care Santos

On 26 June 2015, Verlagsgruppe Lübbe submitted a grant request to carry out several activities aimed at promoting the translation into German of the book *Desig de xocolata*, by Care Santos. Rule 7 of the application process establishes which documents must be submitted with the application. The applicant did not submit the following documents:

- Correctly filled out application form
- Correctly filled out project description

Under Article 71 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and the Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/92, of 26 November), on 7 July 2015, the Institut Ramon Llull requested that the applicant amend the application and provide the required documents. The applicant failed to amend the application and submit the documents required during the specified 10-day period. In accordance with the



aforementioned Article 71 and Rule 11.2 of the application process, failure to submit any of the documents provided for in Rule 7 or to amend amendable requirements upon request within a period of 10 working days constitutes grounds for withdrawal of the application.